* WST means Western Standard Time. The  Entitlement Offer Timetable is indicative and subject to variation. The Company reserves the right to alter the Timetable at its discretion

and without notice, subject to ASX Listing Rules and the Corporations Act and other applicable law. In particular, the Company in conjunction with the Underwriters reserves the right

to either, generally or in particular cases, extend the closing date of the Entitlement Offer, to accept late applications or to withdraw the Entitlement Offer without prior notice. The

commencement of quotation of New Shares is subject to confirmation from ASX.

11

Pro-forma Balance Sheet

12

Pro-forma Balance Sheet at 31 December 2015

 Net proceeds from the Offer are
approximately $10.1million after expenses
of $0.6million

 Material Events since 31 Dec 2015:

 27 Jan 2016 – Board decision to
transition Savannah onto care and
maintenance

 16 Feb 2016 – Agreement with NAB
to cash back $1.8million of bonds
under a performance bond facility

 Pro-forma Available Cash at 31
December 2015 has been adjusted to
take into account $1.8million cash backed
bonds

31 Dec 2015

A$M

Net

Proceeds of

Offer

A$M

31 Dec 2015

Pro-forma

A$M

Available Cash 24.9 8.3 33.2

Restricted Cash - 1.8 1.8

Receivables 3.0 - 3.0

Inventory 11.5 - 11.5

Held for Sale Asset (Net) 5.3 - 5.3

Other Assets 2.3 - 2.3

Fixed Assets 6.0 - 6.0

Exploration and Evaluation 63.1 - 63.1

Development Properties 25.3 - 25.3

Mineral Properties 3.0 - 3.0

Total Assets 144.4 10.1 154.5

Payables 19.4 - 19.4

Finance Leases 3.1 - 3.1

Tax Liabilities - - -

Provisions 26.3 - 26.3

Total Liabilities 48.8 - 48.8

Total Equity 95.6 10.1 105.7

13

Nickel Assets

14

 Operating continuously for 12 years (2004-2016)

 Current intention is for the mine and mill to be placed
onto care and maintenance during May 2016

 Savannah North discovered in January 2014 and
Scoping Study delivered in January 2016

 The Restart Plan*

 Subject to favourable nickel price environment

 Based on mining 1.3Mt at 1.2% Ni for 15,600t Ni
contained from the Savannah orebody and
potentially developing Savannah North

 Approximately two months ramp up to full
production

Savannah Mine

*Refer ASX Announcement “Update on Savannah, Savannah North and Gidgee” dated 26 February 2016